of any size constructed on permanent foundations or concrete slabs, shall be subject to

building permit requirements, construction code requirements and the setback requirements

for the occupied zoning classification.

Timing and Duration of Permits. Building permits shall be issued for a period not to exceed three

hundred sixty-five (365) days or twelve (12) months. Building permits may be extended for a

period of up to one hundred eighty (180) days at the request of the permit holder, with

concurrence of the building official. An extension fee of fifty dollars ($50.00) shall be charged for

an extension. If more than five hundred forty-five (545) days have elapsed, the original and

extended permits shall be null and void, and a completely new application with appropriate fees

shall be required.

Where a project has achieved vertical construction, the project shall be fully enclosed and exterior

finishes applied within three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days, without exception. Failure to

comply with this provision shall result in citations as provided for in subsection B of Section

15.04.050. until such time as the project exterior is completed.

Building electrical equipment and systems (including low voltage), fire protection systems (fire